G. Paul Bollwerk, Ill, Chair
Administrative Judge

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

March 22, 2010

Dr. James F. Jackson

Administrative Judge

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

Nicholas G. Trikouros

Administrative Judge

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

In the Matter of
SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.
(Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4)
Docket Nos. 52-025-COL and 52-026-COL

Dear Administrative Judges:

By Order dated March 16, 2010, the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board (“Board”) requested
that the NRC staff (“Staff”’) provide notice of the issuance of Chapter 11 of the Advanced Safety
Evaluation Report (SER), including its ADAMS accession number, promptly after its release. As
noted in the Board’s Order, the Staff had previously informed the Board and parties that it
expected to issue the document by mid-March 2010. However, to ensure consistency with the
companion chapter for the safety review of the AP1000 DCD amendment, the Staff now
anticipates issuing Chapter 11 of the Vogtle Advanced SER in mid-April (before April 21st). As
requested, the Staff will notify the Board and parties promptly after its release.

Respectfully submitted,

Isigned (electronically) by/
Ann P. Hodgdon
Counsel for the NRC Staff
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop O-15 D21
Washington, DC 20555-0001
(301) 415-1587
Ann.Hodgdon@nrc.gov

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
This 22" day of March, 2010
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the NRC Staff letter dated March 22, 2010, have been served
upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange this 22" day of March, 2010:

Administrative Judge

G. Paul Bollwerk, llI, Chair

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop: T-3F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: Paul.Bollwerk@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

James F. Jackson

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop: T-3F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: James.Jackson@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Nicholas G. Trikouros

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop: T-3F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: Nicholas.Trikouros@nrc.gov

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication

Mail Stop O-16C1

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail:OCAAmail@nrc.gov

Office of the Secretary

ATTN: Docketing and Service

Mail Stop: O-16C1

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: HEARINGDOCKET@nrc.gov

Lawrence D. Sanders, Esq.

Mindy Goldstein, Esq.

Turner Environmental Law Clinic
Emory University School of Law

1301 Clifton Road

Atlanta, GA 30322

E-mail: lawrence.sanders@emory.edu
Mindy.goldstein@emory.edu



Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004

E-mail: ksutton@morganlewis.com

Barry S. Neuman

Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP
701 8th Street, NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20001-3893
Email: neuman@clm.com

Peter D. LeJeune, Esq.

M. Stanford Blanton, Esq.
Balch & Bingham LLP

1710 6th Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203
E-mail: plejeune@balch.com
sblanton@balch.com

Judith M. Wallace

Carter Ledyard & Milburn LLP
2 Wall Street, 14th Floor

New York, NY 10005

Email: wallace@clm.com

ISigned (electronically) by/
Ann P. Hodgdon
Counsel for the NRC Staff
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop O-15 D21
Washington, DC 20555-0001
(301) 415-1587
Ann.Hodgdon@nrc.gov
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